### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Noelle Leslie Barnett	07/06/2011	
Vitas Jonas Sipelis	07/06/2011	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TYCO HEALTHCARE GROUP LP
Street Address:	15 HAMPSHIRE STREET
City:	MANSFIELD
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02048

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13162774

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (508) 261-6225

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 508-261-8000

Email: iplegalus@covidien.com

TYCO HEALTHCARE GROUP LP Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 15 Hampshire Street, Bldg. 4A Address Line 4:

Mansfield, MASSACHUSETTS 02048

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: H-KN-02381

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark J. Kertz

Total Attachments: 2

source=HKN-02381-ExecutedAZ#page1.tif source=HKN-02381-ExecutedAZ#page2.tif

REEL: 026553 FRAME: 0255

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, We, Noelle Leslie BARNETT, a U.S.A. citizen, residing at 3400 Catamaran Drive, Corona del Mar, CA 92625, and Vitas Jones SIPELIS, a Canadian citizen, residing at 2846 Calle Guadalajara, San Clemente, CA 92673, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a VASCULAR ASSESSMENT SYSTEM for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent in the United States, Application No. 13/162,774, filed on June 17, 2011;

AND WHEREAS, TYCO HEALTHCARE GROUP LP c/o ev3 NEUROVASCULAR (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware Limited Partnership, with its principal place of business at 9775 Toledo Way, Irvine, California 92618, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said improvements and the said Application:

NOW, THEREPORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said inventors, do hereby acknowledge that we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE DO HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, his successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Letters Petent before or after issuance.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 026553 FRAME: 0256

Attorney Docket Number: H-KN-02381 Page 2

in testimony	WHEREOF, I	hereunto	set my	hand a	nd seal	this _	6	day	of
			Moed	le Bo	unet	<u></u>			
		N	oelle Les	lie BARN	ETT			A STATE OF THE STA	VIII.
STATE OF COUNTY OF	} ss.								
On Noelle Leslie BARNETT evidence) to be the person w that he executed the same i person, or the entity upon be	vhose name is su in his authorize	ibscribed to d capacity,	o the with and that	nin instrut by his si	nent, and gnature	f ackno on the	wiedg	ed to	me
WITNESS my hand	and official seal	i.							
[SEAL]		N	otary Sig	nature		<del>ang pagagang analah hada a</del> da da san	······································		
IN TESTIMONY  July 2011.	WHEREOF, I	45 ****/***		hand a	)	this	6	day	of
STATE OF	} se.								
On	is subscribed t thorized capacit	o the with y, and that	in instru by his si	ment, and ignature o	l acknow n the ins	vledged trumen	to m	e tha	t he
WITNESS my hand	and official sea	l.							
[SEAL]		N	otary Sig	inature				<b></b>	****

DM\_US 28972292-1,080373.0023

**RECORDED: 07/07/2011** 

PATENT REEL: 026553 FRAME: 0257